The Lindi Jumbo project is located in southeast Tanzania approximately 200kms from the Port of

Mtwara. The Company currently holds 100% of the mining licence (ML579/2018) and surrounding

prospecting licence (PL13376/2018). The Company also owns 70% of the neighbouring prospecting

licences (PL13352/2018 and PL9993/2014) with the option to acquire 100% (Figure 1).

Figure 1:  Location of the Lindi Jumbo Graphite Project in south-eastern Tanzania.

7 | P a g e

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis was performed in order to determine the economic robustness of the project.

The analysis determined that the project is most sensitive to changes revenue for both NPV.

However, a 30% reduction in Revenue, representing a basket price of US$1,000 per tonne, well

below current prices, still returns a post tax NPV10 of over US$100m.

Figure2: Sensitivity to Revenue, Operating Cost and Capital Cost.

CONTRIBUTION TO OPERATING MARGIN

The waterfall graph below indicates the sectorial contribution to the operating margin.

Figure 3: Contribution to operating margin

0

200

400

600

800

1 000

1 200

1 400

1 600

B
as

ke
t

Pr
ic

e

C
le

a
ri

n
g

Ta
x

M
in

in
g

Co
st

P
ro

ce
ss

in
g

 C
o

st

Sh
ar

ed
 S

er
vi

ce
s

Co
st

S
to

ra
ge

 F
ac

il
it

ie
s

Tr
an

sp
or

t C
os

t

R
o

ya
lt

y

Pr
o

fit

P
ro

d
u

ct
 P

ri
ce

 [U
SD

 /
 t

o
n

n
e]

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
o

st
-T

a
x

N
P

V
1

0

Variance [%]

Capital Cost Operating Cost Revenue

8 | P a g e

SCHEDULE UPDATE

The construction schedule is dependent upon adequate pre-production funding being secured. The

current schedule has not been modified on the basis that commissioning can be realised 9 to 12

months after Project-start funding has been received. (ASX Announcements dated 7 February 2017 and  24 August

2017).

Allan Mulligan
Executive Director

9 | P a g e

Competent Person’s Statement

Mining Study

The information in this document that relates to mine design for a Definitive Level assessment is based